

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

AUSTIN REEVE JACKSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS JUDGE OF THE 114TH DISTRICT COURT, ET AL.,

---

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

---

---

JULIE A. MURRAY  
RICHARD MUNIZ  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
FEDERATION OF AMERICA  
1110 Vermont Ave., NW,  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005

JULIA KAYE  
BRIGITTE AMIRI  
CHELSEA TEJADA  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St., 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004

MARC HEARRON  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS  
1634 Eye St., NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 524-5539  
mhearron@reprorights.org

MOLLY DUANE  
MELANIE FONTES  
NICOLAS KABAT  
KIRBY TYRRELL  
CENTER FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS  
199 Water St., 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10038

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON NEXT PAGE]

---

---

LORIE CHAITEN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
1640 North Sedgwick Street  
Chicago, IL 60614

DAVID COLE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005

ADRIANA PINON  
DAVID DONATTI  
ANDRE SEGURA  
ACLU FOUNDATION  
OF TEXAS, INC.  
5225 Katy Fwy., Ste. 350  
Houston, TX 77007

SARAH MAC DOUGALL  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
FEDERATION OF AMERICA  
123 William St., 9th Floor  
New York, NY 10038

JAMIE A. LEVITT  
J. ALEXANDER LAWRENCE  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
250 W. 55th St.  
New York, NY 10019

JAMES R. SIGEL  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market St.  
San Francisco, CA 94105

RUPALI SHARMA  
LAWYERING PROJECT  
113 Bonnybriar Rd.  
South Portland, ME 04106

STEPHANIE TOTI  
LAWYERING PROJECT  
41 Schermerhorn St.,  
No. 1056  
Brooklyn, NY 11201

*Counsel for Petitioners*

SEPTEMBER 23, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	
BEFORE JUDGMENT .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY	
PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Senate Bill 8 .....	5
B. Proceedings in The District Court .....	10
C. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals and This Court .....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	16
I. THE IMPERATIVE PUBLIC IMPORTANCE OF THIS CASE JUSTIFIES IMMEDIATE REVIEW .....	16
A. Immediate Review Is Warranted Because Irreparable Harm Is Ongoing While Awaiting the Fifth Circuit’s Judgment .....	17

B. This Case Presents a Fundamental Question About Federal Courts’ Power to Protect Constitutional Rights in the Face of a State’s Effort to Frustrate Federal Review ..... 22

II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CORRECT CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S VIEWS IN THIS CASE AND THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS AND PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT..... 27

A. The Fifth Circuit’s Opinion Deeming Court Clerks Improper Defendants Conflicts with Decisions of the Third, Sixth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits ..... 28

B. The Fifth Circuit’s Opinion Deeming State Judges Improper Defendants Conflicts with This Court’s Precedent ..... 31

C. The Fifth Circuit’s Opinion Deeming Texas’s Attorney General an Improper Defendant Conflicts with This Court’s Precedent..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

APPENDIX

Appendix A: District Court’s Order Denying Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss (Aug. 25, 2021)..... 1a

Appendix B: Fifth Circuit’s Order Denying Petition for a Writ of Mandamus (Aug. 13, 2021)..... 62a



Appendix C: District Court’s Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendants’ Motion to Stay Case and Vacate the Preliminary Injunction Hearing (Aug. 27, 2021) ..... 64a

Appendix D: Fifth Circuit’s Order Granting an Administrative Stay of the District Court Proceedings and Denying Motion to Expedite Appeal (Aug. 27, 2021) ..... 69a

Appendix E: Fifth Circuit’s Order Denying Emergency Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal, Emergency Motion to Vacate Stay of District Court Proceedings, and Emergency Motion to Vacate and Remand (Aug. 29, 2021) 72a

Appendix F: Fifth Circuit’s Opinion and Order Denying Motion to Dismiss Dickson’s Appeal, Granting Dickson’s Motion for Stay of District Court Proceedings Pending Appeal, and Expediting Appeal (Sept. 10, 2021) ..... 75a

Appendix G: U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV 96a

Appendix H: 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 97a

Appendix I: Texas Senate Bill 8, 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021)..... 98a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Aaron v. Cooper</i> , 357 U.S. 566 (1958) .....	17
<i>Agey v. Am. Liberty Pipe Line Co.</i> , 172 S.W.2d 972 (Tex. 1943) .....	35
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964).....	23
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 344 U.S. 1 (1952) .....	17
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	4, 16
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945) .....	18
<i>Chancery Clerk of Chickasaw Cnty. v. Wallace</i> , 646 F.2d 151 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	15
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>City of Denison v. Mun. Gas Co.</i> , 3 S.W.2d 794 (Tex. 1928) .....	35
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)....	17
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	4
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	17
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	25
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) .....	29
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Finberg v. Sullivan</i> , 634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980) (en banc).....	29
<i>Gilmore v. City of Montgomery</i> , 417 U.S. 556 (1974) .....	23

<i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	6
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	24, 27
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>McNeil v. Community Probation Services, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 991 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	30, 31
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	24, 26
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991) .....	32
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	17
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	31, 32
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>P.R. Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) .....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Tex. Right to Life</i> , No. D-1-GN-21-004632 (Tex. Dist. Ct., Travis Cnty.) .....	19, 21, 22

<i>Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 5 F.4th 568 (5th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	6
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	29
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	31, 32
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....	23
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	27
<i>Sojourner T v. Edwards</i> , 974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	25
<i>Strickland v. Alexander</i> , 772 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	29, 30
<i>Sup. Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980) .....	32
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	25, 32
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953) .....	23
<i>Tex. Dem. Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	34
<i>Turner v. City of Memphis</i> , 369 U.S. 350 (1962) .....	17
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	17
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 5 Cranch 115 (1809).....	22
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 21-cv-00796 (W.D. Tex., Sept. 15, 2021) .....	19, 21
<i>Va. Off. for Prot. &amp; Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011) .....	33

<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985) .....	16, 17
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	27
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , No. 21A24, slip op. (U.S. Sept. 1, 2021) .....	3
<i>Women’s Med. Pro. Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	12, 15, 24, 25, 28, 30, 33, 34, 35
<b>Statutory Provisions and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2101(e).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 2021(e).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 15, 31, 32, 33
H.B. 167, 2022 Sess. (Fla. 2021).....	26
Senate Bill 8, 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021):	
§ 4.....	10
§ 171.207 .....	7
§ 171.208(a).....	7
§ 171.208(b).....	8, 9
§ 171.208(e).....	9
§ 171.208(i).....	9
§ 171.208(j).....	8
§ 171.209 .....	9
§ 171.210 .....	8
Supreme Court Rule 11 .....	2, 5, 16
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 30.022.....	10
Tex. Gov’t Code § 402.010.....	35

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.201 ..... 5

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.204(a) ..... 5

Tex. Const. art. IV, § 22..... 35

Tex. R. Civ. P. 99.....28, 29

**Other Authorities**

Alan Braid, *Why I Violated Texas’s Extreme  
Abortion Ban*, Wash. Post (Sept. 19, 2021) ..... 19

Hr’g on S.B. 8 Before the S. Comm. on State  
Affairs, 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021)..... 7

Letter from Texas Attorneys to Dade Phelan,  
Speaker of the Tex. House of  
Representatives (Apr. 28, 2021),..... 8

Ewan Palmer, *Florida and 5 other GOP-Led  
States Consider Texas-Style Curbs on  
Abortion*, Newsweek (Sept. 3, 2021), ..... 26

Michael S. Schmidt, *Behind the Texas  
Abortion Law, a Persevering Conservative  
Lawyer*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 12, 2021) ..... 7, 26

Abby Vesoulis, *How Texas’ Abortion Ban Will  
Lead to More At-Home Abortions*, Time  
(Sept. 21, 2021) ..... 20

Ed Whelan, *Texas Abortionist Seeks Test  
Lawsuit Under Heartbeat Act*, National  
Review (Sept. 20, 2021) ..... 19
